related to temporarily restricted funds.  In the past, an informal management practice
had been in place to allocate interest according to fund type, unrestricted, temporarily
restricted and permanently restricted. Management determined that absent a donor
restriction or board designation, interest allocated to temporarily restricted funds could
be classified as unrestricted.  For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2017, interest
income in the amounts of $111,015 and $99,229 respectively were recognized as
temporarily restricted net assets instead of unrestricted net assets.

 Timing of capital improvements released from restriction - certain capital improvements
that were accrued as liabilities should have simultaneously been released from
restriction rather than releasing when paid. During the year ended June 30, 2017,
restrictions were met for $128,522 in capital improvements as accrued and should have
been released as of that date.

The effect of these restatements on the Organization’s previously issued June 30, 2017
consolidated financial statements is summarized as follows:

As previously Interest Investment Restriction Total As
reported in LLC income release Restatements restated

Investment in KEMF-DCLL, LLC -$   328,702$   328,702$   328,702$

Gain (loss) on investment in
KEMF-DCLL, LLC -$   (206,953)$  (206,953)$  (206,953)$

Total change in net assets 4,478,504$   (206,953)$  (206,953)$  4,271,551$

Net assets as of June 30, 2016:
Unrestricted 36,110,037$ 111,015$   111,015$   36,221,052$
Temporarily restricted 3,926,461$   535,655$   (111,015)$  424,640$   4,351,101$

Net assets as of June 30, 2017:
Unrestricted 35,977,740$ 210,244$   128,522$   338,766$   36,316,506$
Temporarily restricted 7,828,558$   328,702$   (210,244)$  (128,522)$  (10,064)$   7,818,494$

Restatements

27

ARIZONA CENTER FOR NATURE CONSERVATION AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017 (Restated)

NOTE 16  NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The Financial Accounting Standards Board has issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”)
No.2016-14, Not-For-Profit Entities: Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit
Entities.  This Standard is effective for years beginning after December 15, 2017. The Standard
requires several changes to how not-for-profit entities report certain financial statement
information including net asset classification, cash flows, underwater endowment funds,